TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2024-44

RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE ADMINISTRATION OF OATHS OF OFFICE BY THE CHIEF OF POLICE

WHEREAS, the Town of Johnstown, Colorado (the "Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is vested with authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

WHEREAS, Section 24-12-103, C.R.S., provides that the governing body of a municipality may designate persons authorized to administer oaths of office; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager recommends that the Town Council designate the Chief of Police of the Johnstown Police Department to administer oaths of office to Town police officers, code enforcement officers and all other law enforcement personnel subject to an oath of office; and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Town Manager, the Town Council desires to authorize such designation; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that adoption of this Resolution is in the best interests of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

- 1. The Chief of Police of the Johnstown Police Department is hereby authorized to administer oaths of office to Town police officers, code enforcement officers and all other law enforcement personnel subject to an oath of office.
- 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED, SIGNED, APPROVED, AND A	ADOPTED this day of	, 2024.
ATTEST:	TOWN OF JOHNS	TOWN, COLORADO
By: Hannah Hill, Town Clerk	By: Michael P. Dunca	an. Mavor